
ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 25, 2022

No. 20-1370

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ADVOCATES FOR HIGHWAY AND AUTO SAFETY, INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS, CITIZENS FOR RELIABLE AND SAFE
HIGHWAYS, and PARENTS AGAINST TIRED TRUCKERS,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, and the UNITED STATES,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule Issued by
the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration

FINAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Petitioners

March 8, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Background.....	3
A. Congress’s Safety Mandates	3
B. The Hours-of-Service Regulations.....	5
C. Background of the Specific Hours-of-Service Provisions at Issue.....	9
II. The Rulemaking at Issue	13
A. The Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	13
B. The Final Rule	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDING	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	24
I. The Final Rule’s Changes to the Short-Haul Exemption Are Arbitrary and Capricious.	24

A. FMCSA’s conclusion that the changes to the short-haul exemption will not impact safety does not account for relevant factors.24

 1. FMCSA did not adequately consider the risks of driving later in the workday.24

 2. Drivers using the short-haul exemption have been found to have a high crash risk.....33

B. FMCSA has not justified its conclusion that the short-haul changes will not adversely affect driver health.....35

C. FMCSA has not provided a reasonable explanation for its assertions that the changes to the short-haul exemption will not impact compliance with hours-of-service regulations.40

II. The Final Rule’s Changes to the 30-Minute Break Requirement Are Arbitrary and Capricious.46

 A. The Final Rule ignores fatigue from non-driving tasks.47

 B. The Final Rule does not address the health effects of the changes to the 30-minute break requirement.50

CONCLUSION53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE55

ADDENDUM A: Statutes and Regulations

ADDENDUM B: Declaration of Lamont Byrd

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 862 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	30, 32
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns v. FMCSA</i> , 724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6, 12, 21, 36
<i>Cigar Ass’n of America v. United States Food & Drug Administration</i> , 964 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	23, 24
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	21
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	46
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. DOT</i> , 724 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	20, 22
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Pena</i> , 17 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 735 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	8, 10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	20
* <i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23, 33, 34, 52
<i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Ass’n v. DOT</i> , 840 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2016).....	9

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Ass'n v. FMCSA,
494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....6, 23, 38, 48, 53

**Public Citizen v. FMCSA*,
374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....6, 23, 24, 40, 53

Statutes and Laws

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)22

28 U.S.C. § 2342(3)(A).....2

49 U.S.C. § 113(b)4

*49 U.S.C. § 31136(a)2, 4, 23

49 U.S.C. § 31136(a)(4).....52

49 U.S.C. § 31137(a)9

49 U.S.C. § 31502(b)2

Fixing America’s Surface Transportation Act,
Pub. L. No. 114-94, 129 Stat. 1312 (2015)10, 28

ICC Termination Act of 1995,
Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803 (1995)6

Motor Carrier Safety Improvement Act,
Pub. L. No. 106-159, 113 Stat. 1748 (1999)4

Regulations and Federal Register Notices

49 C.F.R. § 383.510

49 C.F.R. § 393.768

49 C.F.R. § 395.1(e)(1)9, 10, 12

49 C.F.R. § 395.1(e)(1)(i)-(ii) (2019)10

49 C.F.R. § 395.1(e)(1)(ii)(B) (2019)	10
49 C.F.R. § 395.1(e)(1)(iv)	9, 41
49 C.F.R. § 395.1(e)(2)	10, 12
49 C.F.R. § 395.1(g)	8
49 C.F.R. § 395.2	8
49 C.F.R. § 395.3(a)(1)	7
49 C.F.R. § 395.3(a)(2)	7
49 C.F.R. § 395.3(a)(3)(i)	7
49 C.F.R. § 395.3(a)(3)(ii)	12
49 C.F.R. § 395.3(a)(3)(ii) (2019)	11
49 C.F.R. § 395.3(b)–(c)	7
49 C.F.R. § 395.5(a)	7
49 C.F.R. § 395.5(b)	7
49 C.F.R. § 395.8(a)(1)(i)	8
49 C.F.R. § 395.8(a)(1)(iii)(A)(1)	11
49 C.F.R. § 395.8(b)	8
Federal Highway Administration, Final Rule, <i>Hours of Service of Drivers</i> , 52 Fed. Reg. 41718 (Oct. 30, 1987)	11, 46
Federal Highway Administration, Final Rule, <i>Hours of Service of Drivers</i> ; <i>100-Mile Exemption—Driver’s Logs</i> , 45 Fed. Reg. 22042 (Apr. 3, 1980), available at www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-1980-04-03/pdf/FR-1980-04-03.pdf	10, 46

FMCSA, Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Hours of Service of Drivers</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 42631 (Aug. 23, 2018).....	13
FMCSA, Final Rule, <i>Electronic Logging Devices and Hours of Service Supporting Documents</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 78292 (Dec. 16, 2015).....	8, 9, 40, 41
FMCSA, Final Rule, <i>Hours of Service of Drivers</i> , 70 Fed. Reg. 49978 (Aug. 25, 2005).....	6, 27, 28, 36, 37, 38
FMCSA, Final Rule, <i>Hours of Service of Drivers</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 81134 (Dec. 27, 2011)	5, 6, 11, 25, 37, 50, 53
FMCSA, Final Rule, <i>Hours of Service of Drivers</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 33396 (June 1, 2020)	2, 10, 16, 17, 26, 27, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 39, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52
FMCSA, Final Rule, <i>Hours of Service of Drivers; Driver Rest and Sleep for Safe Operations</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 22456 (Apr. 28, 2003).....	6
FMCSA, <i>Hours of Service of Drivers—Restart Provisions</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 48077 (Sept. 12, 2019).....	12
FMCSA, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Hours of Service of Drivers</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 44190 (Aug. 22, 2019)	6, 7, 14, 28, 29, 30

Other Authorities

Final Brief for Petitioners, <i>Public Citizen v. FMCSA</i> , No. 06-1078 (D.C. Cir., filed Sept. 29, 2006)	38
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, <i>Traffic Safety Facts 2018 Data</i> (Mar. 2020), available at https://crashstats.nhtsa.dot.gov/Api/Public/ViewPublication/812891	3
National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health, <i>Overtime and Extended Work Shifts: Recent Findings on Illnesses, Injuries, and Health Behaviors</i> (2004), available at https://www.cdc.gov/niosh/docs/2004-143/pdfs/2004-143.pdf	39
